
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
REGISTERED MAIL 
 

Shimon Aisenbach BN: 891822249RR0001 
Director File number: 100648 
Canadian Friends of Cuban Jewry             Case number: 254061 

 
 
 
Dear Shimon Aisenbach: 
 
Subject: Notice of intention to revoke  
  
We are writing with respect to our letter dated June 17, 2021 (copy enclosed), in which 
Canadian Friends of Cuban Jewry (the Organization) was invited to respond to the 
findings of the audit conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) for the period 
from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2016. Specifically, the Organization was asked to 
explain why its registration should not be revoked in accordance with subsection 168(1) 
of the Income Tax Act. 
 
We have reviewed and considered the Organization’s written response, dated  
November 15, 2021. The Organization’s response has not alleviated our concerns with 
respect to the Organization’s non-compliance with the requirements of the Act for 
registration as a charity. Our concerns are explained in Appendix A attached.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The audit by the CRA found that the Organization is not complying with the 
requirements set out in the Act. In particular, the Organization failed to devote all of its 
resources to its own charitable activities; lacked direction and control over the use of 
resources/resourcing non-qualified donees; conveyed an undue benefit upon a director; 
delivery of non-incidental private benefits; failed to provide adequate documentation to 
demonstrate on-going and active direction and control over funds purportedly sent to 
volunteers to carry out its activities outside of Canada; failed to issue official donation 
receipts in accordance with the Act; and failed to file an accurate information return.  
This non-compliance constitutes a serious breach of the requirements for registration. For 
these reasons, and for each reason alone, it is our position that the Organization no longer 
meets the requirements for charitable registration.  
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Consequently, for the reasons mentioned in our letter dated June 17, 2021, and pursuant 
to subsection 168(1), 149.1 and 149.1(2), of the Act, we hereby notify you of our 
intention to revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of 
the Act, the revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the following notice 
in the Canada Gazette:  
 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to 168(1)(b), 168(1)(c), 168(1)(d), 
168(1)(e), and subsection 149.1(2), of the Income Tax Act, of our 
intention to revoke the registration of the charity listed below and that by 
virtue of paragraph 168(2)(b) thereof, the revocation of registration will be 
effective on the date of publication of this notice in the Canada Gazette. 
 
Business number Name 
891822249RR0001 Canadian Friends of Cuban Jewry  

Thornhill, ON 
 

Should the Organization choose to object to this notice of intention to revoke its 
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written notice of 
objection, with the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed within 90 
days from the day this letter was mailed. The notice of objection should be sent to: 

 
Assistant Commissioner  
Appeals Intake Centre 
Post Office Box 2006, Station Main 
Newmarket ON  L3Y 0E9 

 
Should the Organization choose not to file an objection to this notice of intention 
to revoke with the CRA within this period, a copy of the revocation notice, 
described above, will be published in the Canada Gazette after the expiration of 
90 days from the date this letter was mailed. As such, the Organization’s 

registration will be revoked on the date of publication. 
 
A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act concerning revocation of registration, 
including appeals from a notice of intention to revoke registration, can be found in 
Appendix B, attached. 
 
Consequences of revocation 
 
As of the effective date of revocation: 

 
a)  the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I tax as a registered charity 

and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means 
that gifts made to the Organization would not be allowable as tax credits to 
individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under subsection 
118.1(3) and paragraph 110.1(1)(a) of the Act respectively; 
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b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a tax 
within one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. This revocation 
tax is calculated on Form T2046, Tax Return where Registration of a Charity is 
revoked. Form T2046 must be filed, and the tax paid, on or before the day that is 
one year from the date of the notice of intention to revoke. The relevant 
provisions of the Act concerning the tax applicable to revoked charities can also 
be found in Appendix B. Form T2046 and the related Guide RC4424, Completing 
the Tax Return where Registration of a Charity is revoked, are available on our 
website at canada.ca/charities-giving; 

  
c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection 

123(1) of the Excise Tax Act. As a result, the Organization may be subject to 
obligations and entitlements under the Excise Tax Act that apply to entities other 
than charities. If you have any questions about your Goods and Services 
Tax/Harmonized Sales Tax (GST/HST) obligations and entitlements, please call 
GST/HST Rulings at 1-888-830-7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of 
Canada). 
 

Finally, we advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every corporation (other 
than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) file a return of 
income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed information, for 
each taxation year. The return of income must be filed without notice or demand.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Sharmila Khare 
Director General 
Charities Directorate 

 
 

Enclosures 
- CRA letter dated June 17, 2021  
- Organization’s representations dated November 15, 2021  
- Appendix A, Comments on representations 
-      Appendix B, Relevant provisions of the Act 

 
 

c.c.:  



















































































PROTECTED B 
  Appendix A 

Canadian Friends of Cuban Jewry 
Comments on Representations 

 
Background 
 
Canadian Friends of Cuban Jewry (the Organization) was registered as a charitable organization 
in accordance with its Constitution and By-Laws effective July 7, 1994. The Organization’s 

purpose is as follows: 
 
 To provide basic religious needs for the Jewish community in Cuba. 
 
The Organization’s activities at the time of registration were: 
 

 
 
The registration was based on the information supplied by the Organization and on the 
understanding that it would be carrying out the activities listed in its application. 
 
Previous non-compliance 
 
In our administrative fairness letter (AFL) dated June 21, 2021, we explained that a previous 
audit of the Organization for the fiscal periods ending December 31, 2007, and  
December 31, 2008, identified specific areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the 
Income Tax Act (the Act) and its Regulations. The following areas of non-compliance were 
identified during the course of that audit: 
 

- Failure to devote resources to charitable activities carried on by the Organization 
itself; 

- Failure to maintain adequate books and records; 
- Providing a personal benefit to a member of the Organization; and 
- Inaccurate Form T3010, Registered Charity Information Return. 

 
The CRA provided the Organization with an opportunity to resolve the above identified non-
compliance through the implementation of a compliance agreement (copy attached). A 
compliance agreement was issued and signed by the Organization on April 12, 2011, 
acknowledging and agreeing to make the necessary corrective measures, thereby ensuring that 
the Organization was compliant with the Act and its Regulations. 
 
By signing the compliance agreement, the Organization agreed to implement and adhere to the 
following corrective measures: 
 

• Visiting Cuba on a regular basis to create a spirit awareness among Cuban Jews. 
• To officiate at religious services, explain various Jewish festivals, teach young and 

old to read the prayer book and various religious laws. 
• Distribute supplies used in religious parties for children and other activities of a 

religious nature. 
• Distribute kosher food and explain its importance. 
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- maintain ongoing direction and control over its resources and over the conduct of its 
charitable activities outside Canada; 

- maintain and make available books and records to allow the CRA to verify that all of 
its resources have been used for its own activities; and 

- ensure that no part of its income is payable to, or otherwise available for, the personal 
benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder or trustee. 

 
Current audit findings 
 
The current audit was conducted as a follow up to the signed compliance agreement. As 
explained in our AFL, the current audit conducted by CRA for the period from January 1, 2015, 
to December 31, 2016, identified that the Organization had not implemented the corrective 
measures described in the compliance agreement, and identified new non-compliance issues. 
Based on the non-compliance identified during  the two audits, it is our position that the 
Organization is not operating in compliance with the provisions of the Act in the following areas:  
 

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANCE  

 Issue Reference 

1. Failed to devote resources to charitable activities carried 
on by the Organization itself 

o Lack of direction and control over the use of 
resources / resourcing non-qualified donees 

149.1(1), 149.1(2), 
168(1)(b)  

2. It is not constituted and operated for exclusively charitable 
purposes: 

o Delivery of non-incidental private benefits   

149.1(1), 149.1(2), 
168(1)(b)  

3. Failed to maintain adequate books and records 149.1(2), 168(1)(e), 
188.2(2)(a), 230(2), 
230(4), 230(4.1) 

4. Failed to issue donation receipts in accordance with the 
Act and/or its Regulations 

149.1(2), 168(1)(d), 
188.2(2)(c), 
Regulations 3500 
and 3501 

5. Failed to file an information return as and when required 
by the Act and/or its Regulations  

149.1(2), 149.1(14), 
168(1)(c), 188.1(6), 
188.2(2.1), 
Regulation 200 

 

We have reviewed and considered the Organization’s representations in response to our AFL, 
dated November 15, 2021, and maintain our position that the non-compliance issues identified 
during our audit represent a serious breach of the requirements of the Act. As a result of this 
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non-compliance, the Organization’s registration as a charity should be revoked.  

The areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the Act are described in detail below. 

Identified areas of non-compliance 

1. Failed to devote resources to charitable activities carried on by the Organization 
itself – Lack of direction and control over the use of resources / resourcing non-
qualified donees 

 
As stated in the AFL, it is our view that the Organization does not exercise the required degree of 
direction and control over the use of its funds, the resources it ships, or the activities conducted 
by volunteers and emissaries on its behalf, to establish that it is carrying out its own charitable 
activities in accordance with the provisions of the Act.  
 
The audit revealed that funds totaling $24,571.46 in FYE 2015, and $19,373.73 in FYE 2016, 
were transferred to emissaries recruited by “Chabad-Lubavitch Headquarters” in New York. The 
Organization’s Director has no knowledge of the identity of the emissaries that receive the 
Organization’s financial assistance. As well, the majority of the emissary’s activities were 

already being undertaken, bringing into question whether they are the Organization’s activities or 
those of the emissaries. 
 
Additionally, the audit revealed that supporters of the Organization would transport goods to 
Cuba personally, as well as in cargo containers, on behalf of the Organization. These goods were 
to be distributed  by the Organization’s emissaries in Cuba to individuals in need. However, due 
to the absence of adequate supporting documentation we were unable to determine whether the 
Organization maintained direction and control over those goods or over the conduct of the 
emissaries on its behalf. It is therefore CRA’s position that the Organization’s involvement in, 

and authority over, the conduct of any substantive activity is limited to providing funds to its 
emissaries. Given the absence of appropriately structured arrangements, such as intermediary 
agreements, establishing the Organization’s necessary direction and control over its funds and 

purported activities, it appears that the Organization is funding non-qualified donees, which is 
contrary to the provisions of the Act.   
 
Consequently, it appears that the Organization has not complied with the corrective measures 
identified in the 2011 compliance agreement, in that it has not devoted all of its resources to its 
own charitable activities or to gifting to qualified donees. Therefore, it has failed to meet the 
definitional requirements of subsections 149.1(1) and 149.1(2) of the Act. For this reason, it is 
our view that there are grounds for the Minister to revoke the charitable status of the 
Organization under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act. 
 
The Organization’s representations: 
 
In its response to our AFL, the Organization (through its representative) stated that the CRA is 
incorrect in its conclusion and that the sole mission of individuals chosen by Chabad-Lubavitch 
headquarters in New York was to fulfil the Organization’s religious mission. The Organization 
argued that there was no transfer of assets to these individuals - rather, they were the custodians 
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of the Organization’s assets and regardless of whether the assets were shipped or purchased by 

them, the assets would all have been used for religious purposes.  

The Organization stated further that the distribution of goods to those in need is/was governed by 
both religious law and Cuban law. The Organization added that the emissaries chosen by 
Chabad-Lubavitch headquarters were adherents of Orthodox Judaism and that Jewish law 
contains numerous legal restrictions to ensure that the emissaries act only at the behest of the 
Organization. As the Jewish courts have various mechanisms of punishment if the emissaries fail 
to act on the Organization’s behalf, it was the Organization’s position that direction and control 
was being exercised through this parallel system of law and punishment. While the Organization 
acknowledged that CRA required detailed books and records to demonstrate direction and 
control, it argued that neither the Act nor CRA’s own guidance specifies that the Organization 

cannot rely on Jewish law as a means of providing the appropriate controls.  

CRA’s findings: 

Apart from its stated position described above, the Organization failed to provide any new 
information or documentation in its response to our AFL. As such, it is the position of CRA that 
the Organization failed to demonstrate that it maintained the required degree of direction and 
control over the use of its funds, or over the activities conducted with those funds, to establish 
that it is carrying out its own charitable activities in accordance with the provisions of the Act.     
 
As stated in CRA’s Guidance GC-002 ”Canadian Registered Charities carrying on activities 

outside Canada”, the Organization’s purpose(s) and activities must always comply with 
Canadian charity law, including the Income Tax Act and common law. The notion that Jewish 
law in and of itself is an effective means of demonstrating direction and control is unsupported 
by the legislative environment within Canada.123 Furthermore, the Organization’s by-laws, 
signed on July 7, 1994, state that the Organization would keep accounting records in proper 
order according to the rules of accounting and also comply with all requirements of the 
Department of National Revenue (now known as the Canada Revenue Agency).  
 
It therefore remains our position that the Organization has failed to devote all of its resources to 
its own charitable activities or to gifting to qualified donees. As such, the Organization has failed 
to meet the definitional requirements of subsections 149.1(1) and 149.1(2) of the Act and its 
charitable registration should be revoked in accordance with paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act 
 
2. It is not constituted and operated for exclusively charitable purposes –  
    Delivery of non-incidental private benefits 

As described in the AFL, based on the available records there was no apparent division of 
expenses between those incurred on behalf of the Organization and those incurred personally by 
the Organization’s sole director. Bank authorization of the Organization’s resources was 
controlled exclusively by the sole director. During the audit, CRA reviewed expenditures totaling 

 
1 Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation v Canada, 2002 FCA 72 at para 30, [2002] 2 CTC 93.  
2 Lepletot v MNR, 2006 FCA 128 at para 5, [2006] 3 CTC 252.  
3 Canadian Magen David Adom for Israel v MNR, 2002 FCA 323 at para 66, [2002] FCJ no 1260. 
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$46,891.81 in 2015 and $31,487.45 in 2016 that appeared to constitute a private benefit to the 
director. These expenses included rent, vehicle, air travel, perishable foods, repayment of a 
private loan, and cash withdrawals. The Organization failed to clarify why the identified 
expenses should not be considered a private benefit.4  

CRA had raised the private benefit concerns in its previous audit and the Organization’s director 
had agreed to adhere to the corrective measures outlined in the compliance agreement signed on                   
April 12, 2011. In the aforementioned compliance agreement, the director specifically agreed to 
cease using the income of the Organization to fund his personal expenditures. Given the repeated 
and serious nature of the non-compliance identified in the current audit, there are grounds for 
revocation of the charitable status of the Organization under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act. 
 
The Organization’s representations: 
 
In its response, the Organization stated that the director’s personal expenditures that were paid 
for by the Organization were charitable. The Organization argued that because the charitable 
activities had taken place within the director’s personal residence, the claimed expenditures were 
justified. Regarding the director’s personal vehicle expenses, the Organization argued that the 
expenses were reasonable, despite the acknowledgement that a travel log was not kept. 
Regarding flight costs to New York and Cuba, the Organization maintained that the costs were 
charitable as the need to recruit Spanish speaking volunteers justified the expense. Regarding 
food sent to Cuba, the Organization argued that it is kosher food supplied to volunteers and the 
poor in Cuba, making the groceries purchased valid expenditures of the Organization.  
 
Regarding CRA’s concerns raised in the AFL related to the Organization’s repayment of a loan 
in 2015, the Organization stated that it didn’t understand CRA’s concern, and requested that we 
provide clarity as to the need for additional information.   
 
Regarding CRA’s concerns raised in the AFL related to the Organization’s multiple ATM cash 
withdrawals and debit card cash backs, the Organization stated that these transactions were 
reasonable given that Cuba operates primarily on a cash basis. The Organization commented 
further that the ATM withdrawals and debit card cash backs were made by the Organization 
prior to flying to Cuba. As receipts are not generally available in Cuba, and given the volume of 
aid the Organization provides in Cuba, these withdrawals should be considered reasonable.  
 
In summary, it was the Organization’s position that because the director was involved in the 
daily activities of the Organization, the amounts withdrawn were more than reasonable and 
represent a small portion of the director’s time spent on the Organization’s activities. 
 
CRA’s findings: 

It is CRA’s position that the Organization failed to acknowledge the apparent lack of division of 
expenses between those incurred on behalf of the Organization and those incurred for personal 
use. The Organization provided no additional information, other than to argue that the expenses 
incurred were reasonable. By paying for expenses, or providing advantages, that were not 

 
4 “Personal benefit” is also sometimes used instead of “benefit” in the common law private benefit context. 
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apparently justified or necessary to perform required duties or to further a charitable purpose, 
and/or subsidizing unnecessary or unrelated travel, and/or permitting unjustified use of resources 
belonging to the Organization, it appears that the Organization provided an unacceptable private 
benefit5 to the director.  

It is CRA’s position that an organization which delivers an unacceptable private benefit is not 
using all of its resources for charitable purposes, and may have its registered status revoked. 
Given the repeated and serious nature of the non-compliance identified in the current audit, it 
remains CRA’s position there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of the 
Organization under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act. 

 3.  Failed to Maintain Adequate Books and Records 

As stated in the AFL, the Organization failed to maintain adequate books and records in all 
facets of its operations. The Organization was provided with an initial list of the books and 
records necessary for our review during the audit. However the Organization’s director 
repeatedly delayed the audit process and provided unclear responses when CRA requested 
certain specific documentation. While the Organization provided CRA with a list of expenses, 
those expenses did not reconcile with those reported in the T3010 returns. CRA identified 
material discrepancies of $83,613.45 in FYE 2015, and $87,509.02 in FYE 2016. These 
discrepancies could not be explained by the Organization, nor did the provided source documents 
reconcile with the list of expenses and/or the T3010 returns. The Organization also failed to 
provide the accounting records for two fundraising events it holds yearly. Finally, the 
Organization’s director confirmed that no structured arrangement exists between the 
Organization and its emissaries, and it is unclear if there was any correspondence between the 
Organization and its emissaries. Given that control of the Organization rests with its sole 
director, the lack of internal controls contributes to our concern that a large amount of the 
Organization’s stated expenditures appear to be personal in nature.   

Based on our review of the provided documentation, the Organization has not demonstrated that 
it maintained adequate books and records. As well, due to the minimal source documentation that 
was provided, we were unable to verify whether the Organization’s resources were used in 

furtherance of its charitable purposes. The issue of inadequate books and records was also raised 
in the previous audit, and under paragraph 188.2(2)(a) of the Act, a charity may receive a notice 
of suspension of its authority to issue official donation receipts if it contravenes section 230 of 
the Act.  

Given the Organization’s failure to fulfill its requirement to maintain and make available 
adequate books and records6, as described above, along with its continued failure to comply with 
the corrective measures identified in the 2011 compliance agreement, it is our view that the 
present case constitutes repeated serious and material non-compliance. For this reason, there are 

 
5 “Personal benefit” is also sometimes used instead of “benefit” in the common law private benefit context. 
6 Canadian Committee for the Tel Aviv Foundation v Canada, 2002 FCA 72 at 39; See also Lord’s Evangelical Church 

of Deliverance and Prayer of Toronto v Canada, 2004 FCA 397. 
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grounds for revocation of the Organization’s charitable status under paragraph 168(1)(e) of the 
Act. 
 

The Organization’s representations: 

The Organization’s representative advised CRA he was not the Organization’s representative 

during the audit period and was therefore unable to comment regarding the inadequate books and 
records provided during the audit. He added that a great deal of the books and records were 
available at either the accountant’s office or the director’s residence and suggested that CRA 

elaborate as to the nature of the books and records required and he would forward them to CRA. 
He stated that the books and records provided during the audit were extensive and demonstrated 
the Organization’s use of their resources in pursuit of its charitable activities. He provided a list 

of expenses that previously had been provided at the onset of the audit outlining the supplier and 
funds spent. He commented that, if required, the records previously reviewed would be resent for 
CRA’s reference. 

CRA’s findings: 

Based on our review of the books and records provided, the Organization has not demonstrated 
that it has maintained adequate books and records pursuant to section 230 of the Act. Further, 
due to minimal source documentation provided, CRA was unable to verify whether the 
Organization’s resources were used in furtherance of its charitable purposes. The Organization 

was provided with a detailed list of the books and records required at the onset of the audit and 
when specific documents were requested, the director was unable to provide them. CRA had 
granted two extensions to the Organization totalling five months to obtain the requested 
information after the AFL had been issued and no new information was provided by either the 
Organization’s representative or its director, despite the Organization’s representative stating that 

the extensions were necessary to gather the missing documentation. The lack of new 
information, along with the suggestion by the Organization’s representative to resubmit the 

source documents previously reviewed, suggests that no new information exists.  

Given the Organization’s failure to fulfill its requirement to maintain and make available 

adequate books and records, as described above, along with its continued failure to comply with 
the corrective measures identified in the 2011 compliance agreement, it is our view that the 
present case constitutes repeated serious and material non-compliance. For this reason, there are 
grounds for revocation of the charitable status of the Organization under paragraph 168(1)(e) of 
the Act7. The CRA remains of the position that the Organization has failed to meet the 
requirements of paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act, and should have its charitable status revoked. 
 
4.  Failed to issue donation receipts in accordance with the Act and/or its Regulation  
 

As stated in the AFL, the official donation receipts (ODR) provided by the Organization for 
review were examined and compared to amounts reported on line 4510 of the Organization’s 

T3010 returns. This revealed a discrepancy of $33,938 in FYE 2015, and $33,865 in 2016. CRA 

 
7 Ark Angel Foundation v Canada (National Revenue), 2019 FCA 21 at para 43. 
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was unable to verify the total amount of the ODRs, as the Organization did not provide sufficient 
documentation to validate the amounts.  
 
At the onset of the audit, the Organization advised CRA that it publishes an annual magazine 
where individuals and businesses purchase quarter, half and full page ads. The Organization 
stated that ODRs were issued for the full cost of the ads that were published, as each ad was 
commemorating individuals who had made significant contributions to the Jewish community in 
Canada and in Israel. It is CRA’s position that the ads that were purchased did not meet the legal 
definition of a gift in that the purchases were not made with the requisite donative intent.  
 
CRA was also advised that the Organization held an annual Scotch and Cocktail dinner where 
the funds raised included proceeds from ticket sales, raffles and an auction. While CRA was 
informed that split receipting occurred for this event, no supporting documentation was provided, 
thereby preventing CRA from verifying the eligible amount for the ODRs issued. 
 
Finally, the Organization stated that it also issued ODRs for cigars that were donated to the 
Organization. The invoices that were provided to support the valuations were in Cuban pesos, 
and while the Organization converted the amounts to Canadian dollars, the conversion rate used 
did not reconcile with the ODRs that were issued.  
 
It is therefore CRA’s position that the ODRs issued by the Organization were inaccurate and not 
issued in accordance with the Act and its Regulations. As such, there are grounds for revocation 
of the Organization’s charitable status under paragraph 168(1)(d) of the Act. 
 
The Organization’s representations: 
 
In its response, the Organization’s representative advised CRA that he was not counsel during 
the audit and as such was unable to comment or respond to the previous discussions and lack of 
documentation provided during the audit. He requested that CRA outline what would be 
necessary and he would seek to obtain the documentation from either the accountant’s office or 

the director.   
 
CRA’s findings: 

As the Organization was afforded five months to respond to our AFL, it is CRA’s position that 
this should have been sufficient time to gather the required documentation and establish whether 
the Organization’s ODRs were accurate. Repeated verbal and written requests were made during 
this time for the Organization to provide all accounting records for donations that had been 
received, as well as a detailed accounting of all magazine ads that had been purchased, and 
Scotch and Cigar Cocktail dinner fundraising events that had been held. The Organization’s 

director was unable to provide the requested documentation, and stated that the ODRs already 
provided were sufficient for our review. As a result, CRA was unable to determine the accuracy 
of the split receipting that had occurred or the ODRs reported on the T3010 returns.  
 
It is therefore CRA’s position under paragraph 188.2(2)(c) of the Act that the Organization 
should receive a notice of suspension of its authority to issue official donation receipts as it was 
issuing ODRs that contained incorrect information. Further, based on the information and 
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documentation provided by the Organization, it is our view that ODRs were issued that were not 
in accordance with the Act and its Regulations, and there are grounds for revocation of the 
Organization’s charitable status under paragraph 168(1)(d) of the Act.  
 
5.  Failed to file an information return as and when required by the Act and/or its 

Regulations 

The audit revealed that the Organization failed to ensure that all financial information reported 
on the T3010 Information Returns, schedules and worksheets was factual and complete, pursuant 
to subsection 149.1(14) of the Act. The Organization inaccurately completed the following 
worksheets and schedules on its T3010 returns for the fiscal periods ending December 31, 2015, 
and December 31, 2016: 

▪ Section C - Programs and General Information 
▪ Section F - Confidential Data 
▪ Schedule 2 - Activities outside Canada 
▪ Schedule 5 - Gifts in Kind 
▪ Schedule 6 – Detailed Financial Information 
▪ T1235E – Directors/Trustee and Like Officials Worksheet 
▪ Issuing Information returns for amounts paid T4/T4A 

 
As stated in our AFL, the Organization incorrectly recorded both the physical address of the 
Organization and the location where the Organization’s books and records were retained. The 
Organization failed to report expenditures it incurred on activities/projects carried on outside 
Canada, and it failed to report the total amount of tax receipted gifts in kind it had received. As 
well, the Organization failed to accurately report all types of revenue it had received, and failed 
to provide sufficient documentation to substantiate the expenses it reported in Schedule 6.  
 
Additionally, while the director confirmed that both he and his spouse were in receipt of funds 
from the Organization for services rendered, the Organization failed to issue T4/T4A slips for 
those amounts. Finally, the Organization continued to disclose that two additional directors were 
part of the Organization, although they had no active role in the Organization since its inception.  
 
Under subsection 168(1)(c) of the Act, the registration of a charity may be revoked if it fails to 
file a charity information return as and when required under the Act. It is CRA’s position that the 
Organization has failed to comply with the Act by failing to file accurate T3010 returns. For this 
reason, there may be grounds to revoke the registered status of the Organization under paragraph 
168(1)(c) of the Act. 

The Organization’s representations: 

While the Organization’s representative acknowledged the importance of filing accurate T3010 
returns, no additional explanation was provided, except to imply that the Organization’s 

accountant was responsible for the errors identified during the audit. Regarding CRA’s position 

that T4/T4A slips should have been issued for payments received by the Organization’s director 

and his spouse, the representative argued that the director and his spouse had paid all necessary 
taxes and to consider revoking the Organization’s status for this offence was to impose a higher 
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standard than that of a for-profit Organization. The representative argued further that the director 
and his family had made it their personal and religious mission to support Jews in Cuba and had 
contributed far more to the Organization’s cause than what they had been compensated for.  
 
CRA’s findings: 
 
During the audit, it was revealed that the Organization’s director failed to disclose sufficient 
information to substantiate the reported revenue and expenses, thereby preventing the accountant 
from accurately completing the schedules and worksheets reported in the filed T3010 returns. 
The Organization’s director had signing authority on the Organization’s bank account and 
oversaw all of the Organization’s activities. By signing the T3010 returns, the director certified 
to the best of his knowledge that the returns were factual and complete pursuant to subsection 
149.1(14) of the Act. As such, it is our view that placing blame on the Organization’s accountant 
for the reporting inaccuracies appears to have been unfounded.  
 
In any case, as stated in the AFL, the books and records provided during the audit were 
inadequate, as CRA could not substantiate the revenue and expenses reported on the T3010. This 
same concern was also part of the corrective measures outlined in the compliance agreement 
signed on April 12, 2011. As a result, the present case constitutes repeated serious and material 
non-compliance.  
 
It is therefore our position that the Organization has failed to comply with the Act and/or its 
Regulations by failing to file accurate T3010 information returns as required. Under paragraph 
168(1)(c) of the Act, it is CRA’s position that the registration of the Organization should be 
revoked as it has repeatedly failed to file information returns pursuant to subsection 149.1(14) of 
the Act.  
 
Conclusion 
 
For each and all of the reasons above, as well as those stated in the AFL, the registered status of 
the Organization should be revoked under paragraph 168(1)(b); 168(1)(c); 168(1)(d) and 
168(1)(e) of the Act. 
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APPENDIX B 

 
Qualified Donees 
 
149.1 (1) Definitions 
 
charitable foundation means a corporation or trust that is constituted and operated exclusively 
for charitable purposes, no part of the income of which is payable to, or is otherwise available 
for, the personal benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or settlor thereof, and 
that is not a charitable organization 
 
charitable organization, at any particular time, means an organization, whether or not 
incorporated, 

(a) constituted and operated exclusively for charitable purposes, 

(a.1) all the resources of which are devoted to charitable activities carried on by the organization 
itself, 

(b) no part of the income of which is payable to, or is otherwise available for, the personal 
benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or settlor thereof, 

(c) more than 50% of the directors, trustees, officers or like officials of which deal at arm’s 

length with each other and with 

(i) each of the other directors, trustees, officers and like officials of the organization, 

(ii) each person described by subparagraph (d)(i) or (ii), and 

(iii) each member of a group of persons (other than Her Majesty in right of Canada or of 
a province, a municipality, another registered charity that is not a private foundation, and 
any club, society or association described in paragraph 149(1)(l)) who do not deal with 
each other at arm’s length, if the group would, if it were a person, be a person described 

by subparagraph (d)(i), and 

(d) that is not, at the particular time, and would not at the particular time be, if the organization 
were a corporation, controlled directly or indirectly in any manner whatever 

(i) by a person (other than Her Majesty in right of Canada or of a province, a 
municipality, another registered charity that is not a private foundation, and any club, 
society or association described in paragraph 149(1)(l)), 

(A) who immediately after the particular time, has contributed to the organization 
amounts that are, in total, greater than 50% of the capital of the organization 
immediately after the particular time, and 

(B) who immediately after the person’s last contribution at or before the particular 

time, had contributed to the organization amounts that were, in total, greater than 
50% of the capital of the organization immediately after the making of that last 
contribution, or 
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(ii) by a person, or by a group of persons that do not deal at arm’s length with each other, 

if the person or any member of the group does not deal at arm’s length with a person 

described in subparagraph (i) 
 

qualified donee, at any time, means a person that is 

(a) registered by the Minister and that is 

(i) a housing corporation resident in Canada and exempt from tax under this Part because 
of paragraph 149(1)(i) that has applied for registration, 

(ii) a municipality in Canada, 

(iii) a municipal or public body performing a function of government in Canada that has 
applied for registration, 

(iv) a university outside Canada, the student body of which ordinarily includes students 
from Canada, that has applied for registration, or 

(v) a foreign charity that has applied to the Minister for registration under subsection 
(26), 

(b) a registered charity, 

(b.1) a registered journalism organization, 

(c) a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or 

(d) Her Majesty in right of Canada or a province, the United Nations or an agency of the 
United Nations. 

 
149.1 (2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization 

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a charitable 
organization for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the organization 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by way of 
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal to the 
organization’s disbursement quota for that year; or 

(c) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift. 
 
149.1 (3) Revocation of registration of public foundation  

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a public 
foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation 

(a) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity; 
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(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by way of 
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal to the 
foundation’s disbursement quota for that year; 

(b.1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; 

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, debts 
incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts incurred in the course 
of administering charitable activities; or 

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which notice is given to the 
foundation by the Minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the foundation was 
a private foundation, took any action or failed to expend amounts such that the Minister was 
entitled, pursuant to subsection 149.1(4), to revoke its registration as a private foundation. 
 
149.1 (4) Revocation of registration of private foundation   

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a private 
foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the foundation 

(a) carries on any business; 

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by way of 
gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least equal to the 
foundation’s disbursement quota for that year; 

(b.1) makes a disbursement by way of a gift, other than a gift made 

(i) in the course of charitable activities carried on by it, or 

(ii) to a donee that is a qualified donee at the time of the gift; 

(c) has, in respect of a class of shares of the capital stock of a corporation, a divestment 
obligation percentage at the end of any taxation year; 

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating expenses, debts 
incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments and debts incurred in the course 
of administering charitable activities. 
 
149.1 (4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity  

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration 

(a) of a registered charity, if it has entered into a transaction (including a gift to another 
registered charity) and it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of the transaction was to 
avoid or unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; 

(b) of a registered charity, if it may reasonably be considered that a purpose of entering into a 
transaction (including the acceptance of a gift) with another registered charity to which 
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paragraph (a) applies was to assist the other registered charity in avoiding or unduly delaying the 
expenditure of amounts on charitable activities; 

(c) of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by subsection 
163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct, within the meaning 
assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for the purpose of obtaining 
registration of the charity; 

(d) of a registered charity, if it has in a taxation year received a gift of property (other than a 
designated gift) from another registered charity with which it does not deal at arm’s length and it 

has expended, before the end of the next taxation year, in addition to its disbursement quota for 
each of those taxation years, an amount that is less than the fair market value of the property, on 
charitable activities carried on by it or by way of gifts made to qualified donees with which it 
deals at arm’s length;  

(e) of a registered charity, if an ineligible individual is a director, trustee, officer or like official 
of the charity, or controls or manages the charity, directly or indirectly, in any manner whatever; 
and 

(f) of a registered charity, if it accepts a gift from a foreign state, as defined in section 2 of 
the State Immunity Act, that is set out on the list referred to in subsection 6.1(2) of that Act. 
 
Revocation of Registration of Certain Organizations and Associations 
 
168 (1) Notice of intention to revoke registration 

The Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to a person described in any of paragraphs (a) 
to (c) of the definition “qualified donee” in subsection 149.1(1) that the Minister proposes to 
revoke its registration if the person 

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration; 

(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration; 

(c) in the case of a registered charity or registered Canadian amateur athletic association, fails to 
file an information return as and when required under this Act or a regulation; 

(d) issues a receipt for a gift otherwise than in accordance with this Act and the regulations or 
that contains false information; 

(e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5; or 

(f) in the case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic association, accepts a gift the granting of 
which was expressly or implicitly conditional on the association making a gift to another person, 
club, society or association. 
 
168 (2) Revocation of Registration 

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection 168(1) to a registered charity or to a registered 
Canadian amateur athletic association, 

https://laws.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/S-18


  

5 
 

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of its 
registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a copy of the 
notice in the Canada Gazette, and 

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of mailing of 
the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of mailing of the notice 
as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on application made at any time before 
the determination of any appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may 
fix or allow, publish a copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, 

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or association is 
revoked. 
 
 
168 (4) Objection to proposal or designation 

A person may, on or before the day that is 90 days after the day on which the notice was mailed, 
serve on the Minister a written notice of objection in the manner authorized by the Minister, 
setting out the reasons for the objection and all the relevant facts, and the provisions of 
subsections 165(1), (1.1) and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.2 apply, with any 
modifications that the circumstances require, as if the notice were a notice of assessment made 
under section 152, if 

(a) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an applicant for 
such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) and 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), 
(22) and (23); 

(b) in the case of a person that is or was registered as a registered Canadian amateur athletic 
association or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections 
(1) and 149.1(4.2) and (22); or 

(c) in the case of a person described in any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition 
“qualified donee” in subsection 149.1(1), that is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified 
donee or is an applicant for such registration, it objects to a notice under any of subsections (1) 
and 149.1(4.3) and (22). 
 
172 (3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc. 

Where the Minister 

(a) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of 
subsections 149.1(4.2) and (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is or was registered 
as a registered Canadian amateur athletic association or is an applicant for registration as a 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or 
decision within 90 days after service of a notice of objection by the person under subsection 
168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

(a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was issued by the 
Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or is an applicant for 
registration as a registered charity, under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and 
(23) and 168(1), or does not confirm or vacate that proposal, decision or designation within 90 

http://www.gazette.gc.ca/
http://www.gazette.gc.ca/
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days after service of a notice of objection by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of 
that proposal, decision or designation, 

(a.2) confirms a proposal or decision in respect of which a notice was issued under any of 
subsections 149.1(4.3), (22) and 168(1) by the Minister, to a person that is a person described in 
any of subparagraphs (a)(i) to (v) of the definition “qualified donee” in subsection 149.1(1) that 
is or was registered by the Minister as a qualified donee or is an applicant for such registration, 
or does not confirm or vacate that proposal or decision within 90 days after service of a notice of 
objection by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal or decision, 

(b) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement savings plan, 

(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing plan or 
revokes the registration of such a plan, 
(d) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 54] 

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings plan, 

(e.1) sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Minister proposes to 
revoke the registration of an education savings plan, 

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice under 
subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the Minister proposes 
to revoke its registration, 

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, 

(g) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income fund, 

(h) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any pooled pension plan or gives 
notice under subsection 147.5(24) to the administrator of a pooled registered pension plan that 
the Minister proposes to revoke its registration, or 

(i) refuses to accept an amendment to a pooled registered pension plan, 

the person described in paragraph (a), (a.1) or (a.2), the applicant in a case described in 
paragraph (b), (e) or (g), a trustee under the plan or an employer of employees who are 
beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in paragraph (c), the promoter in a case 
described in paragraph (e.1), the administrator of the plan or an employer who participates in the 
plan, in a case described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), or the administrator of the plan in a case 
described in paragraph (h) or (i), may appeal from the Minister’s decision, or from the giving of 

the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal. 
 
180 (1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal 

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be instituted by 
filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from 

(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the Minister’s 

action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4), 
(b) [Repealed, 2011, c. 24, s. 55] 
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(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under subsection 
147.1(11), 

(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under 
subsection 146.1(12.1), 

(c.2) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the pooled registered pension plan under 
subsection 147.5(24), or 

(d) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the 
amendment to the registered pension plan or pooled registered pension plan was mailed, or 
otherwise communicated in writing, by the Minister to any person, 

as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge thereof may, 
either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow. 
 
Tax and Penalties in Respect of Qualified Donees 
 
188 (1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation 

If on a particular day the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a 
taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) or it is 
determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a 
certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the 
basis of information and evidence available, 

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is deemed to end 
at the end of that day; 

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and 

(c) for the purpose of determining the charity’s fiscal period after that day, the charity is deemed 
not to have established a fiscal period before that day. 
 
188 (1.1) Revocation tax 

A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is deemed to 
have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula 

A - B 

where 

A is the total of all amounts, each of which is  

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year, 

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2)) in respect of 
a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended at the end of that 
taxation year, or 

http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/C-27.55
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(c) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the charity in 
that period from any source and any income that would be computed under section 3 as if that 
period were a taxation year; and 

B is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect of which a 
deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under paragraph (c) of 
the description of A), each of which is  

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year, 

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable activities 
carried on by it, or 

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up period 
and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation year and the day, if any, 
referred to in paragraph (1.2)(c), to a person that was at the time of the transfer an eligible donee 
in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the 
property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer. 

188 (1.2) Winding-up period 

In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period that begins immediately after the day 
on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration of a taxpayer as a 
registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) (or, if earlier, 
immediately after the day on which it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities 
Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under 
subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available), and 
that ends on the day that is the latest of 

(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the taxation 
year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on which the charity is 
required to file that return, 

(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable under 
subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and 

(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment, the day on 
which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in respect of that tax 
payable. 
 
188 (1.3) Eligible donee 
 
In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is 
 
(a) a registered charity 
 

(i) of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the 
registered charity deal at arm’s length with each member of the board of directors or 

trustees of the particular charity, 
 

http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/C-27.55
http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/C-27.55
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(ii) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1), 
 

(iii) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act, 
 

(iv) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14), and 
 

(v) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities 
Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the 
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be reasonable; or 

 
(b) a municipality in Canada that is approved by the Minister in respect of a transfer of property 
from the particular charity. 
 
188 (2) Shared liability – revocation tax 

A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation year of a charity that 
is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the charity, is jointly and 
severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable under subsection (1.1) by the 
charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding the total of all appropriations, each of 
which is the amount by which the fair market value of such a property at the time it was so 
received by the person exceeds the consideration given by the person in respect of the property. 
 
188 (2.1) Non-application of revocation tax 

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to revoke 
given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister abandons the 
intention and so notifies the charity or if 

(a) within the one-year period that begins immediately after the taxation year of the charity 
otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, the Minister has registered the charity as a 
charitable organization, private foundation or public foundation; and 

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity, 

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under this 
Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of taxes, penalties and 
interest, and 

(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be filed on or before that 
time. 

 
188 (3) Transfer of property tax 

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactions, property owned by a registered 
charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than 50% of the net asset 
amount of the charitable foundation immediately before the transaction or series of transactions, 
as the case may be, is transferred before the end of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one 
or more charitable organizations and it may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of 
the transfer is to effect a reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation 
shall pay a tax under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of 
that property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each of 

http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/E-15
http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/C-27.55
http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/C-27.55
http://laws-lois.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/E-15
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which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxation year in respect of the 
transaction or series of transactions. 
 
188 (3.1) Non-application of subsection (3) 
 
Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1(11) or (12) 
applies. 
 
188 (4) Joint and several, or solidary, liability – tax transfer 

If property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circumstances described in 
subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization acted in concert with a 
charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the disbursement quota of the foundation, the 
organization is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the foundation for the tax imposed 
on the foundation by that subsection in an amount not exceeding the net value of the property. 
 
188 (5) Definitions – In this section, 

net asset amount of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount determined by the 
formula 

A - B 

where 

A is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that time, 
and 

B is the total of all amounts each of which is the amount of a debt owing by or any other 
obligation of the foundation at that time; 

net value of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer, means the 
amount determined by the formula 

A - B 

where 

A is the fair market value of the property on that day, and 

B is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer. 
 
189 (6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that is liable to pay tax 
under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before which the 
taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part I for the year, required to 
file a return of income or an information return under Part I for the year, 
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(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing prescribed 
information, without notice or demand therefor; 

(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for the year; 
and 

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for the 
year. 
 
189 (6.1) Revoked charity to file returns 

Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year shall, on or 
before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and without notice or demand, 

(a) file with the Minister 

(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed 
information, and 

(ii) both an information return and a public information return for the taxation year, each 
in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1(14); and 

(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by the 
taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and 

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under subsection 
188(1.1) for the taxation year. 
 
189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability 

If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after the end of a taxation 
year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person’s liability for tax under subsection 
188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed the tax liability of the person, 
and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of 

(a) the amount, if any, by which 

(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, on 
charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the period 
(referred to in this subsection as the “post-assessment period”) that begins immediately 
after a notice of the latest such assessment was sent and ends at the end of the one-year 
period 

exceeds 

(ii) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, including gifts received by 
the charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed under 
section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and 

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the charity 
before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person that was at the time 
of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any, by which 
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the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the consideration given by the 
person for the transfer. 
 
189 (6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties 

If the Minister has assessed a particular person in respect of the particular person’s liability for 

penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that liability 
is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of which is an amount, in 
respect of a property transferred by the particular person after the day on which the Minister first 
assessed that liability and before the particular time to another person that was at the time of the 
transfer an eligible donee described in paragraph 188(1.3)(a) in respect of the particular person, 
equal to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, 
exceeds the total of 

(a) the consideration given by the other person for the transfer, and 

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an amount 
otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1). 
 
189 (7) Minister may assess 
 
Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered charity or 
registered Canadian amateur athletic association, the Minister may also at any time assess a 
taxpayer in respect of any amount that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Part. 
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